During the last two years and up until the date of this Prospectus, neither Ensurge nor any Group
company has entered into any other material contracts outside of the ordinary course of
business. The Company or any Group company has not entered into any other contract which
contains a provision under which any member of the Group has any obligation or entitlement
which is material to the Group as of the date of the Prospectus.

The Company had approximately USD 2,768,000 of unsecured debt for trade and other
payables as of 31 December 2022.

The Private Placement described in this Prospectus has raised gross proceeds of NOK 50
million. The normal operations have consumed cash by payment of normal operating expenses
and interest expense.

There are no other material changes to the capitalization and indebtedness of the Group.

PROSPECTUS – ENSURGE MICROPOWER ASA

53

131298/3407839v.0.1

9.1.1 Captitalization and indebtness
The following table shows the Group's capitalization and indebtedness as of 31 December  2022
and significant changes since 31 December 2022 (unaudited):

Capitalisation and indebtedness
In thousands in USD

Adjustments after
Note  31 December 2022  31 December 2022 As Adjusted

Total Current Debt 4 8 612   110   8 722
   Guranteed

Secured 1,3 6 101   110   6 211
Unsecured 2 511   2 511

Total Non-Current debt 16 209   (488)   15 721
   Guranteed

Secured 2,3 6 750   (230)   6 520
Unsecured 2 9 459   (258)   9 201

Shareholder equity (16 246)   -   (16 584)
a…..Share capital…. 65 357   65 357
b…..Legal Reserve…. -   -
c…..Other Reserves…. (81 603)   (82 488)

Total 8 575   (378)   7 859

The adjustments since 31 December 2022 consists of the following:

4. There are no known material indirect or contingent indebtness.

2. The decrease in non current debt of $488 thousand reflects the normal adjustments between current and noncurrent
debt as well as payments made after the balance sheet date.

1. The increase in current portion of noncurrent debt of $110 thousand reflects the normal adjustments between current
and noncurrent debt and revaluation of convertible debt.

3. The collateral for the secured debt is equipment located in the San Jose, California facility and a first security

[…]

operation. As of 31 December 2022, the Company had a cash balance of approximately USD
4,969,000 (including restricted cash of USD 1,600,000), which is sufficient to fund the
Company into Q2 2023. Following the successful completion of the Private Placement, the
Company believes it will have sufficient working capital to continue operations into Q2 2023.

Beyond funds raised in this Private Placement, the Company believes it will require additional
funds in the range of USD 21 – 23 million to support the business plan in 2023. None of the
warrants exercisable on 30 November 2022, with a total fundraising capacity of approximately
NOK 50 million, were exercised. Sources of funding may include new and existing investors,
including institutional investors in the United States and Europe, potential Joint Development
Agreements with customers, and potential revenues from initial product shipments. The
Company continually evaluates potential sources of investment to prioritize sources that would
provide the best possible alignment to the Company’s goals and capital requirements.

Net financial indebtedness
In thousands in USD

Adjustments after
Total Current Debt and liabilities Note  31 December 2022  31 December 2022 As Adjusted
A. Cash 1  4 963   (230)   4 733
B. Cash equivalents
C. Other current financial assets
D. Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C) 4 963   (230)   4 733

E. Current financial debt 2  5 353   (120)   5 233
F. Current portion on non current financial debt 3  748   230   978
G. Current Financial Debt (E) + (F) 6 101   110   6 211
H. Net Current Financial Indebtedness (G) - (D) 4  1 138   340   1 478
I. Non current financial debt 6  6 750   (230)   6 520
K. Non-current trade and other payables -   -   -
J. Debt instruments 1, 5, 6 9 459   (258)   9 201
L. Non Current Financial Indebtedness (I) + (J) + (K) 16 209   (488)   15 721
M. Total Financial Indebtedness (H) + (L) 17 347   (148)   17 199

The adjustments since 31 December 2022 consists of the following:

1. The decrease in cash of $230 thousand is the result of payments related to debt .

3. The increase in current portion of noncurrent debt of $230 thousand reflects the normal adjustments between
current and noncurrent debt.

4. The change in Net Current Financial Indebtedness is the result of debt payments made after the balance sheet date
and normal adjustments between current and noncurrent debt.

6. The decrease in non current bank loans and other non current loans of $488 thousand reflects the normal
adjustments between current and noncurrent debt as well as payments made after the balance sheet date.